ACT Canberra Health
Government Services

Our reference: FOI21/01

DECISION ON YOUR ACCESS APPLICATION

I refer to your application under section 30 of the Freedom of Information Act 2016 (FOI Act),
received by Canberra Health Services (CHS) on Tuesday 5 January 2021.

This application requested access to:
‘2018 ACT Physicians network’s Clinical Examination Review.’

I am an Information Officer appointed by the Chief Executive Officer of Canberra Health Services
(CHS) under section 18 of the FOI Act to deal with access applications made under Part 5 of the Act.
CHS was required to provide a decision on your access application by Wednesday 3 February 2021.

| have identified the document within scope of your access application.

Decisions
| have decided to grant partial access to the document.

My access decisions are detailed further in the following statement of reasons and the document
released to you is provided as Attachment A to this letter.

In reaching my access decision, | have taken the following into account:
e The FOI Act;
o The contents of the documents that fall within the scope of your request;
e The views of relevant third parties; and
o The Human Rights Act 2004.

The identified document contains information that | consider, on balance, to be contrary to the
public interest to disclose under the test set out in section 17 of the Act.

Public Interest Factors Favouring Disclosure
The following factors were considered relevant in favour of the disclosure of the documents:
o Schedule 2.1 (a) (i) promote open discussion of public affairs and enhance the government’s
accountability;
o Schedule 2.1 (a) (ii) contribute to positive and informed debate on important issues or
matters of public interest; and
o Schedule 2.1 (a) (iv) ensure effective oversight of expenditure of public funds.
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ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review

SurveyMonkey
Q1 Is this your first attempt at the Clinical Examination?
Answered: 14  Skipped: 0
First attempt
Not first
attempt
0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
First attempt 100.00% 14
Not first attempt 0.00% 0
TOTAL 14
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ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q2 Which hospital were you based in Term 2?

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

Canberra
Hospital

Calvary
Hospital

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Canberra Hospital 78.57% 11
Calvary Hospital 21.43% 3
TOTAL 14
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ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q3 Where did you undertake your medical degree?

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

ANU Medical
school

Another
Australian...

Overseas-based
medical school

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

ANU Medical school 21.43% 3

Another Australian Medical School 21.43% 3

Overseas-based medical school 57.14% 8
14

TOTAL
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ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q4 Had you done a physician exam-style LONG case prior to the
clinical exam preparation period?

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

Yes-in
Medical School

Yes - after
graduation...

Yes -in
Medical scho...

No - I had
never done a...

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes - in Medical School 14.29% 2
Yes - after graduation (e.g. during BPT 1 and 2 years) 28.57% 4
Yes - in Medical school and after graduation 7.14% 1
No - | had never done a long case before 50.00% 7
TOTAL 14

4124



ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q5 Had you done a physician exam-style SHORT case prior to the
clinical exam preparation period?

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

Yes-in
Medical school

Yes - after
graduation...

Yes -in
Medical scho...

No - I had
never done a...

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes - in Medical school 42.86% 6
Yes - after graduation (e.g. during BPT 1 and 2 years) 21.43% 3
Yes - in Medical school and after graduation 14.29% 2
No - I had never done a short case before 21.43% 3
TOTAL 14
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ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q6 Did you bulldog in previous RACP Examinations as a BPT?

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

Yes - once

Yes - more
than once

Never
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes - once 21.43% 3
Yes - more than once 57.14% 8
Never 21.43% 3
TOTAL 14
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ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q7 Had you assisted with Saturday Trial exams at TCH and Calvary in
previous years?

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

ves 78.57% 11
No 21.43% 3
TOTAL 14

7124



ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q8 Did you attend the ArtMed Program at the NGA this year?

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

Yes - one
session

Yes - two or
more sessions

No - | did not
attend any...
0% 10% 20%  30%  40% 50% 60% 70%  80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes - one session 35.71% 5
Yes - two or more sessions 50.00% 7
No - | did not attend any sessions 14.29% 2
TOTAL 14
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ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q9 How many long cases did you present to your assigned mentors?

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

0-3 7.14% 1
4-6 28.57% 4
6-9 14.29% 2
10+ 50.00% 7
TOTAL 14
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ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q10 How many long cases did you present in total (not including
Saturday and Trial exams)

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

<10 (<1 per
week)

11-15 (1 per
week)

16-25(1-2
per week)

>25 (>2 cases

per week)
0% 10% 20%  30%  40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
< 10 (<1 per week) 0.00% 0
11 - 15 (1 per week) 57.14% 8
16 - 25 (1 - 2 per week) 35.71% 5
>25 (>2 cases per week) 7.14% 1
TOTAL 14

10/ 24



ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q11 From whom did you receive the most useful feedback for LONG
cases? (Please rank the following)

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

One of your
assigned...

Saturday
morning tria...

ACT Statewide
trial exam...

Other
physician (n...

Fellow
candidate

Other

DPE / National
Examiner...

0 2 3 4 6 7 8 9 10
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 TOTAL SCORE

One of your assigned mentors 46.15% 7.69% 23.08% 15.38% 0.00% 7.69% 0.00%
6 1 3 2 0 1 0 13 5.62

Saturday morning trial exam 7.69% 53.85% 15.38%  15.38% 7.69% 0.00% 0.00%
feedback 1 7 2 2 1 0 0 13 5.38

ACT Statewide trial exam feedback 14.29% 0.00% 28.57% 35.71% 7.14% 7.14% 7.14%
2 0 4 5 1 1 1 14 4.29

DPE / National Examiner Panellist (if  30.77%  15.38% 7.69%  23.08% 7.69% 7.69% 7.69%
not your assigned mentor) 4 2 1 3 1 1 1 13 4.85

Other physician (not assigned to 0.00% 7.14% 14.29% < 14.29% 64.29% 0.00% 0.00%
you/not DPE or NEP) 0 1 2 2 9 0 0 14 3.64

Fellow candidate 0.00%  15.38% 7.69% 0.00% 7.69%  61.54% 7.69%
0 2 1 0 1 8 1 13 2.85

Other 0.00% 7.14% 0.00% 0.00% 7.14% 1429%  71.43%
0 1 0 0 1 2 10 14 1.64
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ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q12 How useful did you find the following Scorpios?

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

12/ 24



ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Cardiology
Unit, TCH

Cardiology -

Neurology

Rheumatology

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ extremely useful [ Very useful [ Somewhat useful  [[] Not useful
W Not at all useful  [Jj Unable to attend
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ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review

Cardiology Unit, TCH

Cardiology -

Neurology

Rheumatology

EXTREMELY
USEFUL

35.71%
5

57.14%
8

21.43%
3

42.86%
6

VERY
USEFUL

42.86%
6

28.57%
4

57.14%
8

57.14%
8

SOMEWHAT
USEFUL

14.29%
2

14.29%
2

14.29%
2

0.00%
0

14/ 24

NOT USEFUL

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

NOT AT
ALL
USEFUL

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

UNABLE
TO
ATTEND

7.14%
1

0.00%
0

7.14%
1

0.00%
0

SurveyMonkey

TOTAL

14
14
14

14



ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q13 From whom did you receive the most useful feedback for SHORT
cases? (Please rank the following)

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

Scorpios

Saturday
morning tria...

ACT Statewide
trial exam...

Short case
sessions (TCH)

Short case
sessions...

Other

Fellow
candidates

(o] 2 3 4 6 7 8 9 10
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 TOTAL SCORE

Scorpios 28.57%  50.00% 0.00%  14.29% 7.14% 0.00% 0.00%
4 7 0 2 1 0 0 14 5.79

Saturday morning trial exam 61.54%  15.38% 7.69% 7.69% 0.00% 7.69% 0.00%
feedback 8 2 1 1 0 1 0 13 6.08

ACT Statewide trial exam feedback 0.00% 7.69% 38.46% 15.38%  23.08% 7.69% 7.69%
0 1 5 2 3 1 1 13 3.92

Fellow candidates 0.00% 0.00% 14.29%  21.43% 7.14%  50.00% 7.14%
0 0 2 3 1 7 1 14 2.86

Short case sessions (TCH) 7.69% 15.38% 15.38% 30.77%  30.77% 0.00% 0.00%
1 2 2 4 4 0 0 13 4.38

Short case sessions (Calvary) 0.00% 7.14% 21.43% 14.29% 35.71% 14.29% 7.14%
0 1 3 2 5 2 1 14 3.50

Other 0.00% 7.69% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 15.38%  76.92%
0 1 0 0 0 2 10 13 1.54
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ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q14 How useful did you find the following Teaching sessions:

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

Dr|

I Obes--

o'
-
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ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review

ArtMed
sessions -...

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

. Extremely useful .Very useful Somewhat useful

Not at all useful . Unable to attend

EXTREMELY VERY

USEFUL USEFUL
Dr I introduction to Long 21.43% 28.57%
Case and Short Case presenations 3 4
(week 1)
Or I V'onday Lunchtime 14.29% 35.71%
Long Case Preparation Tutes 2 5
Or I OVesity Management 28.57% 14.29%
Tute / Q&A 4 2
Or I 'V Management 28.57% 42.86%
Tute / Q&A 4 6
Or I Hacmatology / 28.57% 21.43%
Transplantation Tute / Q&A 4 3
ArtMed sessions - Focus on improving 7.14% 7.14%
observation skills and story telling skills 1 1

17124

SOMEWHAT
USEFUL

28.57%
4

42.86%
6

42.86%
6

21.43%
3

21.43%
3

57.14%
8

70%

80%

90% 100%

Not useful
NOT NOT AT
USEFUL ALL
USEFUL
0.00% 0.00%
0 0
0.00% 0.00%
0 0
0.00% 0.00%
0 0
0.00% 0.00%
0 0
7.14% 0.00%
1 0
21.43% 0.00%
3 0

UNABLE
TO
ATTEND

21.43%
3

7.14%
1

14.29%
2

7.14%
1

21.43%
3

7.14%
1

SurveyMonkey

TOTAL

14

14
14
14
14

14



ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q15 How useful were the following practice exam sessions?

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

Short Case
sessions at...

Saturday Trial
Exams at...

Short Case
sessions at...

Saturday Trial
Exams at...

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Extremely useful [ Very useful Somewhat useful  [[] Not useful
[ Not at all useful
EXTREMELY VERY SOMEWHAT NOT NOT AT ALL TOTAL
USEFUL USEFUL USEFUL USEFUL USEFUL
Short Case sessions at 14.29% 71.43% 14.29% 0.00% 0.00%
Canberra Hospital 2 10 2 0 0 14
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ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review

Saturday Trial Exams at
Canberra Hospital

Short Case sessions at Calvary
Hospital

Saturday Trial Exams at Calvary
Hospital

35.71%
5

21.43%
3

35.71%
5

50.00%
7

42.86%
6

35.71%
5

19/24

14.29%
2

35.71%
5

28.57%
4

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%

0

0.00%
0

SurveyMonkey

14

14

14



ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q16 How helpful would the following proposed activities be in the
Clinical Examination preparation program?

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

Psychology
sessions to...
Oral
performance...
Training in
developing...
Hosting the
Canberra...
More scorpios
(suggest whi...
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0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ extremely useful [ Very useful Somewhat useful Not useful
Not at all useful

EXTREMELY  VERY SOMEWHAT NOT NOT AT ALL TOTAL
USEFUL USEFUL  USEFUL USEFUL USEFUL
Psychology sessions to help develop strategies 0.00% 42.86% 28.57% 21.43% 7.14%
for high stake exam 0 6 4 3 1 14
Oral performance training (e.g. voice coaching, 14.29% 50.00% 35.71% 0.00% 0.00%
oral presentation skills) 2 7 5 0 0 14
Training in developing narratives (how to tell a s 21.43% 57.14% 7.14% 14.29% 0.00%
tory) 3 8 1 2 0 14
Hosting the Canberra Clinical Course 42.86% 21.43% 21.43% 7.14% 7.14%
6 3 3 1 1 14
More scorpios (suggest which ones in the 57.14% 35.71% 7.14% 0.00% 0.00%
comments section in a later question) 8 5 1 0 0 14
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ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q17 In your opinion, what can be improved in the Clinical Examination
Preparation program? (constructive comments appreciated!)

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

# RESPONSES DATE

d I, 101312016 6:25 AM
2 I 101212018 12:40 PM
3 I 10/2/2016 10:36 AM
i N ©/26/2016 243 AM
5 IS 5/252016 129 AM
6 I  5/23/2016 10:10 PM
7 I 5/23/2016 9:33 P
8 I, 6/23/2016 9:32 PM
0 I 912212018 1:42 PM
10 ] 9121/2018 2:14 AM
1 I 912012018 6:41 AM
12 I ©/20/2016 6:30 AM
12 I ©/20/2016 421 AM
14 I 912012018 4:14 AM

22124



ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q18 If | had my time again to prepare for the Clinical Exam, | would....

Answered: 13 Skipped: 1

# RESPONSES DATE
1 _ 10/3/2018 8:25 AM
2 _ 10/2/2018 10:36 AM
3 I ©/26/2015 2:43 AM
]
i I 9/25/2018 1:29 AM
]
5 _ 9/23/2018 10:10 PM
6 I 9/23/2018 9:33 PM
7 I 912312018 9:32 PM
8 _ 9/22/2018 1:42 PM
9 _ 9/21/2018 2:14 AM
10 I ©/20/2018 6:41 AM
1 I ©/20/201 6:30 AM
1
]
I
12 _ 9/20/2018 4:21 AM
13 . 9/20/2018 4:14 AM

23124



ACT Physician Network's Clinical Examination Review SurveyMonkey

Q19 Did you pass the Clinical Exam this year?

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 35.71% 5
No 64.29% 9
TOTAL 14

24| 24
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